RESOLUTION 2004-03

A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE FIREWISE **COMMUNITIES/USA PROGRAM**

WHEREAS, the FireWise Communities program provides a fire protection framework that is useful to communities by developing a process for a local wild land/urban interface fire protection program that encourages local solutions to the issue of unwanted wildfire, and

WHEREAS, the FireWise Communities program educates Americans about wildfires and provides knowledge of wildfires and their impact on local communities, which in turn can be applied to specific situations, and

WHEREAS, by implementing the FireWise Communities program, shows that residents are committed to maintaining a FireWise environment for themselves and their families, and

WHEREAS, the FireWise Communities program, improves citizen involvement with the Cherokee Village Fire Department to protect themselves and their properties from the dangers of wildfires.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby RESOLVED by the Cherokee Village City Council with concurrence of the Mayor:

That the City of Cherokee Village, Arkansas hereby recognizes the FireWise Communities/USA program and its involvement in Cherokee Village.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CHEROKEE VILLAGE CITY COUNCIL.

DATE: August 19, 2004

APPROVED: (Ray Maynard, Mayor

ATTEST:

Susan E. Maynard, Clerk/Treasurer